

Bublisheb by Authority.

THURSDAY, 25TH AUGUST 1898.

we separate puying is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

PART I-A

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 19th August 1898.

No. 4669.4.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Venkatrao Dattatraya Yennemadi to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Kárwár, Ankola, Yellápur and Haliyál in the Kánara District vice Mr. G. F. Keatinge, I. C. S., resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > H. S. LAWRENCE, Acting Secretary to Government.

Bombay Castle, 23rd August 1898.

No. 4703.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Sakharam Chimnaji Joshi to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Shirpur, Sindkheda and Chopda in the Khándesh District vice Mr. F. J. Varley, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 4717. — In supersession of so much of Government Notification No. 3640, dated the 23rd September 1885, published at pages 56-57 of the . *Bombay Government Gazette* of 1885, Part I-A, as determines the total number of elective and nominated commissioners of the Municipality of Poona, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased, under the provisions of Sections 11 and 12 (a) and (b) of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act, 1884, to direct—

- (a) that the Poona City Municipality in the district of Poona shall on and after the 1st October 1898 consist of thirty-eight commissioners partly elected and partly nominated by the Commissioner, C. D.;
- (b) that the number of elected commissioners shall be twenty and of those nominated by the Commissioner, C. D., shall be eighteen, of whom nine may be salaried servants of Government and nine shall be non-official private gentlemen.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> R. B. STEWART, Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3100.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Ranchodlal Govindram, Mámlatdár, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Jalálpor in the Surat District is approved.

No. 3101.—Ráo Sáheb Mulji Kalidas, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Chorási in the Surat District vice Ráo Sáheb Bulakhidas Bapuji, reresigned.

No. 3102.—A'zam Sitaram Abaji, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of A'mod in the Broach District vice A'zam Bamanji Pestanji, resigned.

1 4-45

١

No. R-3628,—Mr. Anant Abaji Kadam, Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Khánápur in the Sátára District vice Mr. Krishnaji Saolaram, resigned.

Poona, 27th August 1898.

No. P-2133. — Ráo Sáheb Vinayak Nilkant Vaze, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Sángola in the Sholápur District vice Mr. Hari Vishwanath Gokhale, resigned.

Poona, 29th August 1898.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3143.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Ramkrishna Timapa Gundil, Mámlatdár and a nominated member, as Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Kumta in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Dattatraya Balaji Mangaumkar, deceased, is approved.

Belgaum, 27th August 1898.

No. P-1381.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Pandurang Joshi as Vice-President of the Byádgi Municipality in the Dhárwár District is approved.

Belgaum, 29th August 1898.

C. B. WINCHESTER, Acting Commissioner, S. D. 1.

3.